application for an issue of special revenue bonds to defray the expenses for addi-
tional help during the vacation period, I respectfully request that you recommend 
to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an issue of special revenue bonds 
to the amount of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000), as per annexed schedule, to 
give the per diem employees the vacations provided by chapter 679 of the Laws of 
1910. 

This amount is absolutely necessary to provide for the period mentioned in said 
resolution adopted by your Board on the date specified, viz., April 2, 1912.

[...]

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York, N. Y.: 

Gentlemen—I respectfully request your Honorable Board to recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, under section 188 of the Charter, the issuance 
of special revenue bonds in the sum of four hundred and twenty-two dollars ($422), 
to meet the cost of complying with the order of the Governor of the State of 
New York at the Primary Election, Queens County, in September, 1911, 

Very respectfully, 	THOS. M. QUINN, Sheriff of Queens County. 
No. 1402. 

Office of the Sheriff of Queens County, County Court House, Long island City,

[...]

tion having duly made and filed its decision on the 4th day of May, 1912, containing 
a statement of the facts found and the conclusion of law thereon, and directing 
judgment as hereinafter stated, and the plaintiffs' costs having been duly adjusted 
at one hundred sixty-eight and 93/100 dollars ($168.93), and the court in its de-
cision having found that this is a difficult and extraordinary case and having directed 
an extra allowance in favor of the plaintiffs and against the defendant for the 
sum of seven hundred fifty dollars ($750), now, on motion of Alfred T. Davison, 
Esq., attorney for plaintiffs, it is 

Adjudged, That Edward Roche and Ellen Roche, the plaintiffs, recover of The 
City of New York, the defendant, the sum of twenty-five thousand nine hundred 
twenty-seven dollars ($25,927) and seven hundred fifty dollars ($750), the extra 
allowance directed in favor of the plaintiffs and against the defendant, and one hun-
dred and sixty-eight and 93/100 dollars ($168.93) costs and disbursements, amount-
ing in all to the sum of twenty-six thousand, eight hundred forty-five and 93/100 
dollars ($26,845.93), and that the plaintiffs have execution therefor. It is further 

Adjudged and Decreed, That the defendant, The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, be and they hereby are enjoined and restrained from causing or 
permitting any surface water or rain water to be discharged or deposited into the

[...]

the defendant for the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750), 

Now, on motion of Alfred T. Davison, Esq., attorney for plaintiffs, it is 
Adjudged, That Edward Roche and Ellen Roche, the plaintiffs, recover of The 

City of New York, the defendant, the sum of twenty-five thousand nine hundred and 
twenty-seven dollars ($25,927), and seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750), the extra 
allowance directed in favor of the plaintiffs and against the defendant, and one 
hundred and sixty-eight dollars and ninety-three cents ($168.93), costs and dis-
bursements, amounting in all to the sum of twenty-six thousand eight hundred and

[...]

Regiment Engineers moves entirely, in order that the Second Battalion Field Artillery 
may occupy the building shortly after it is vacated. 

The additions and alterations proposed to be made in the old Twenty-second Regi 
ment armory to provide temporary quarters for the Second Battalion Field Artillery, 
at an estimated cost of twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500), con-
sists of the following: 

The partitions, lockers, etc., forming the company rooms and company locker 
rooms on the 68th st. side of the building are to be removed and the space remodeled, 
providing for a stable, blacksmith's shop, harness room, saddle room, feed room, quar-

[...]

Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate 
stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value 
of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be amended to make the amount read forty-eight thousand five hundred dollars 
($48,500). 

The Vice-Chairman then put the question whether the Board would agree with 
said resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bedell, Bosse, Brush, Carberry, Coleman, Cummuskey, 

Cunningham, Curran, Davis, Delaney, Devine, Diemer, Dixson, Dotzler Dowling,